

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 21-1203

TJBC, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Daniel G. Litchfield

Alan I. Becker

Brian M. Reid

LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP

303 W. Madison Street, Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Phone: (312) 781-6669 (Litchfield)

(312) 781-6622 (Becker)

(312) 781-6617 (Reid)

Email: Litchfield@LitchfieldCavo.com

Becker@LitchfieldCavo.com

Reid@LitchfieldCavo.com

Attorneys for The Cincinnati Insurance Company

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-1203

Short Caption: TJB,C Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. BUSINESS INCOME COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY REQUIRES DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY	5
A. Illinois Law, Including Other Illinois Coronavirus Coverage Decisions, Support the Trial Court’s Dismissal Decision	5
B. Restriction on the Use of a Property Does Not Constitute Direct Physical Loss	10
1. Well-Reasoned Cases Preceding the Pandemic Support the Trial Court’s Decision.....	10
2. A Rapidly Growing Number of Decisions Nationally Support the Trial Court’s Holding Here	12
3. The Illinois “Insurance Law” Cases Cited by TJBC Involve Liability with Different Coverage from Property Insurance and are Not Relevant	12
4. The Definition of Covered Cause of Loss Does Not Eliminate the Requirement of Actual Direct Physical Loss or Damage	14
5. The Use of the Word “Or” in the Definition of “Loss” Does Not Mean that the Term Physical Loss Must Mean Something Entirely Different from Physical Damage	14
II. CASES TJBC AND ITS AMICI CITE ARE POORLY REASONED,	

INAPPLICABLE OR DISTINGUISHABLE..... 17

A. The *Studio 417* Suite Of Cases Are Poorly Reasoned, Contrary To A National Trend Of Better Reasoned Decisions And Have Been Broadly Rejected By Courts in the Seventh Circuit and Nationally.....17

B. *North State Deli* Is Poorly Reasoned And Inapplicable.....20

C. The Minority View in Two Illinois Coronavirus Cases is Highly Flawed.....21

 1. *Derek Scott Williams*.....21

 2. *In re Society*.....23

D. Other Cases Denying Insurer’s Motions in Dismiss Are the Minority View23

E. TJBC’s Cases Involving Contamination or Uninhabitability Are Either Distinguishable Or Inapplicable.....24

III. DECONSTRUCTING THE OPERATIVE PHRASE TO FIND COVERAGE FOR LOSS OF USE IN THE ABSENCE OF PHYSICAL INJURY IS CONTRARY TO ILLINOIS INSURANCE LAW28

IV. INTERPRETING BOTH PHYSICAL LOSS AND PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO REQUIRE ACTUAL PHYSICAL INJURY TO PROPERTY HARMONIZES WITH OTHER PROVISIONS IN THE BUSINESS INCOME COVERAGE31

V. GOVERNMENT REGULATION OF BUSINESS IS NOT A PHYSICAL LOSS TO THOSE BUSINESS’ PROPERTY33

VI. THE ABSENCE OF A VIRUS EXCLUSION IS IRRELEVANT34

VII. THERE IS NO COVERAGE FOR TJBC’S CLAIM UNDER THE POLICY’S CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE.....36

 A. There is No Direct Physical Loss To Other Property.....36

 B. The Requisite Prohibition of Access is Lacking.....37

Conclusion 38

Certificate of Compliance 40

Table 1: Cases Rejecting Claims For Property Insurance Coverage Based on Coronavirus Orders..... 41

Certificate of Service 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.,
2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 35, 43

A&S Fuel Co., Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co., Inc.,
652 A.2d 1236 (N.J. App. 1995)..... 29

Advance Cable Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015) 11, 25

Advance Watch Co. v. Kemper Nat. Ins. Co.,
99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996) 35

Am. Food Sys., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1131640 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021)..... 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 12

Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.,
656 So.2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) 25

Bel Air Auto Auction, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1400891, at *11 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2021) 32

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Bethel Village Condo. Assoc. v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 416693 (Ohio Ct. App.) 15

Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020)..... 17, 18

Bluegrass Oral Health Ctr., PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1069038 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2021) 16, 20, 30

Bluewater Sales LLC v. Erie Ins. Grp.,
No. CVS 00506 (Moore Cnty, NC Feb. 9, 2021) 20

Board of Educ. v. A, C & S, Inc.,
131 Ill. 2d 428 (Ill. 1989)..... 7

Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) 25

Bradley Hotel Corp. v. Aspen Spec. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7889047 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020) 6, 20

Bridal Expressions LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1232399 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2021) 19, 30, 32, 34

Chief of Staff LLC v. Hiscox Ins. Co. Inc.,
 2021 WL 1208969 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 6, 13, 16, 20, 21, 24, 30

Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Service, Inc.,
 40 F.3d 146 (7th Cir. 1994) 24

City of Burlington v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 332 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 633356 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2021) 6, 15, 20, 33

Dakota Girls, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 858489 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021)..... 31

Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021) 6, 21, 22, 23

Diesel Barbershop LLC v. State Farm Lloyd’s,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 353 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....22

Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 719 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2013) 35

Dundee Mutual Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren,
 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998) 26

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020) 23

Equity Planning. Corp. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 766802 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2021)..... 24, 29

Erie Ins. Grp. v. Sear Corp.,
 102 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996) 24

Firenze Ventures LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1208991 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 6, 38

Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021) 12, 37

FS Food Grp., LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:20-cv-00588-RJC-DSC (W.D.N.C. Mar. 18, 2021) 20

Gen. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert B. McManus, Inc.,
 650 N.E.2d 1080 (Ill App. Ct. 1995) 28

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 25

Gillen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
215 Ill. 2d 381 (Ill. 2005)..... 13

Gilreath Fam. & Cosm. Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 778728 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2021)..... 20, 29

Hajer v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....22

Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co., Inc. v. Motors Ins. Corp.,
486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. App. 1997)..... 20

Henderson v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
596 N.W.2d 190 (Mich. 1999)..... 30

Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020) 16, 33, 34

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020)..... 22, 26, 33, 34

Hobbs v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest,
214 Ill. 2d 11 (Ill. 2005)..... 5, 28

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
199 Cal.App.2d 239 (1962) 27

In re Society Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.,
2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) 6, 14, 23

Indiana Mut. Ins. Co. v. North Vermillion Cnty. Sch. Corp.,
665 N.E.2d 630 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)..... 16

Indiana Repertory Theatre, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 49D01-2004-PL-013137 (Ind. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2021) 24

It’s Nice, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
No. 20 L 547 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Sept. 29, 2020)..... 6, 7, 38

K.C. Hopps, Ltd v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.,
2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 17, 18

Kessler Dental Assocs., P.C. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7181057 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 30

Jaewook Lee d/b/a Evanston Grill v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
No. 20 CH 4589 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 13, 2021)..... 6, 7

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 27, 29

Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)..... 26

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020) 32

MIKMAR, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 615304 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021)..... 24

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
203 W. Va. 477 (1998) 27

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa.) 35

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 35

Nicor, Inc. v. Associated Elec. & Gas Ins. Servs., Ltd.,
860 N.E.2d 280 (Ill. 2006) 15, 18, 21, 28

North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Oct. 9, 2020) 20

Paradigm Care & Enrichment Cntr., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1169565 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 26, 2021) 6, 21, 31, 36, 37

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) 10, 11

Phusion Projects, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of S. Carolina,
2015 IL App (1st) 150172..... 13

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 2020) 34

Promotional Headwear Int'l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 17, 18, 26, 27

Real Hospitality, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020)..... 15, 22

Riverside Dental of Rockford, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 346423 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021) 6, 38

Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. KSI Trading Co.,
563 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 29

SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London,
2020 WL 7251643 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2020) 32

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2020), *reconsideration denied*,
2021 WL 83758 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2021) 6, 7, 8, 20, 32, 38

Santo's Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020) 32

Selery Fulfillment, Inc. v. Colony Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 963742 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2021) 29

Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021) 12, 37

Smeez, Inc. v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 3:20-cv-01132 (S.D. Ill. March 22, 2021) 6

Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 10, 11

St. Julian Wine Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1049875 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2021) 20

Steve Foley Cadillac, Inc. v. N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-L-6774 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 19, 2021) 6, 7

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29

Summit Hosp. Grp. Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 831013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2021) 20

T&E Chicago LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6801845 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2020) 6

Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 972878 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2021) 22

The Bend Hotel Dev. Co., LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 271294 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2021) 6, 20, 36

The Woolworth LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1424356 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2021) 30-31, 32

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) 32

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Eljer Mfg., Inc.,
197 Ill. 2d 278 (Ill. 2001) 5, 7

TRIA WS LLC v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1193370 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021) 16, 22, 32

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990) 10

Uncork & Create, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020) 18, 26

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) 36

United Am. Ins. Co. v. Wilbracht,
825 F.2d 1196 (7th Cir. 1987) 13

Universal Image Products., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.,
703 F. Supp. 2d 705, 710 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 27

Vandelay Hosp. Grp. LP v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 462105 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2021)..... 22

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524 (2009) 27

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.,
114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003) 35

Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.,
405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979)..... 29

Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 34

Welton Enters. v. Cincinnati Ins Co.,
131 F. Supp. 3d 827 (W.D. Wis. 2015) 11

Widder v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.,
82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... 25

Wildin v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
638 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)..... 22

Williamson v. Curran,
714 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2013) 9

Windridge of Naperville Condo. Assoc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
932 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2019) 5, 10

Zajas, Inc. v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1102403 (S.D. Ill., March 23, 2021)..... 6

Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020)..... 17, 18, 28, 29

Other Authorities

10A *Couch on Insurance* § 148:46 (3d Ed.1998)..... 11

11A *Couch on Insurance* § 167:15 37

17A *Couch on Insurance* § 254:12 35

F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 9

F.R.C. P. Rule 56 9

Fed. R. Evid 201(b)..... 9

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Guidance for Cleaning and Disinfecting Public Spaces, Workplaces, Businesses, Schools and Homes* 8

CDC updates COVID-19 transmission webpage to clarify information about types of spread, <https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/s0522-cdc-updates-covid-transmission.html> (accessed Oct. 4, 2020) 9

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Cleaning and Disinfection for Households* 9

Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/deconstruction 28

Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/loss 30

SARS-CoV-2 and Surface (Fomite) Transmission for Indoor Community Environments, Updated April 5, 2021, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html> (accessed April 23, 2021) 9
